We assessed the materiality of these errors on our financial statements for prior periods in accordance with the SEC
Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250,
Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that they were not material to any prior annual or interim periods.
However, the aggregate amount of $440k related to the prior period immaterial errors through June 30, 2018, would
have been material to the quarterly accounts with our current Consolidated Statements of Income. Consequently, in
accordance with ASC 250 (specifically SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have corrected these errors for all prior periods
presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other financial information included herein.

﻿

The following is a summary of the previously issued financial statement line items for all periods and statements
included in this report.

﻿

Consolidated Statements of Income:

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿
Quarter Ended September 30,
2017

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Real estate revenue $ 4,028 29 4,057 $ 11,892 83 11,975
Total revenue 66,087 29 66,116 207,954 83 208,037
Operating income 3,638 29 3,667 16,929 83 17,012
Income before income taxes 2,200 29 2,229 31,844 83 31,927
Income tax expense (742) (8) (750) (8,291) (25) (8,316)
Net income 1,458 21 1,479 23,553 58 23,611
Net income attributable to Reading
International, Inc. common shareholders 1,556 21 1,577 23,619 58 23,677
﻿

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

20

Basic earnings per share $ 0.07 (0.00) 0.07 $ 1.02 0.00 1.02
Diluted earnings per share 0.07 (0.00) 0.07 1.01 0.00 1.01
﻿

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿
﻿ Summary of Equity

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Equity at January 1, 2017 $ 146,615 275 146,890
Net income 23,553 58 23,611
Equity at September 30, 2017 174,795 333 175,128
﻿

﻿

﻿
﻿ As at December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Deferred tax assets $ 24,908 (162) 24,746
Other assets 4,543 539 5,082
Total assets 423,026 377 423,403
﻿
Retained earnings $ 32,679 377 33,056
Total stockholders' equity 181,241 377 181,618
﻿

﻿

11

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

21

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands)
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income $ 23,553 58 23,611
Change in net deferred tax assets 127 25 152
Prepaid and other assets 1,745 (83) 1,662
Net cash provided by operating activities 8,755  — 8,755

Note 3 – Operations in Foreign Currency

﻿

We have significant assets in Australia and New Zealand. Historically, we have conducted our Australian and New
Zealand operations (collectively “foreign operations”) on a self-funding basis where we use cash flows generated by our
foreign operations to pay for the expense of foreign operations.  Our Australian and New Zealand assets and liabilities
are translated from their functional currencies of Australian dollar (“AU$”) and New Zealand dollar (“NZ$”), respectively,
to the U.S. dollar based on the exchange rate as of September 30, 2018. The carrying value of the assets and liabilities